twenty-third day of March 1999, at seven-thirty in the evening, then and there to act on the 
following articles: 

ARTICLE 1: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, appropriate from 
available unappropriated funds in the Treasury, or transfer, or borrow, pursuant to M.G.L., 
the sum of Four Hundred forty-six thousand dollars ($446,000.00), or any other sum, for 
the financing and cost associated with the engineering, project management and construc­
tion for Priority I - "Water Systems Improvements" including: cleaning of West River St. 
Well, evaluation of the pumping capacity of the Town's two existing groundwater sources

[...]

available unappropriated funds in the Treasury, or transfer the sum of Eight Thousand Dol­
lars ($8,000.00), or any other sum, to the Department of Public Works Vehicle Maintenance 
Account, or, to take any other action relative thereto. 

ARTICLE 6: To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of Three thousand five 
hundred dollars ($3,500.00), or any other sum, from the Police Department Cruiser Gas 
Account to the Police Department General Expense Account, or, to take any other action 
relative thereto. 

ARTICLE 7: To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of One thousand four 
hundred dollars ($1,400.00), or any other sum, from the Police Department Educational 
Incentive Account, to the Police Department Building Maintenance Account, or, to take any 
other action relative thereto. 

ARTICLE 8: To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of One Thousand one i

[...]

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, appropriate from 
available unappropriated funds in the Treasury, or transfer the sum of Fifty six dollars and I 
forty six cents ($56.46), to the Fire Departments General Expense Account and the sum of | 
One thousand two hundred and thirty-nine dollars ($1,239.00), to the DPW General Ex­
pense Account. Said funds are to reimburse the General Expense Accounts of the Fire and 
DPW Departments from settlements received from the Town's Insurance Carrier on claims 
submitted by these Town Departments, or, to take any other action relative thereto. 

ARTICLE 10: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, appropriate from -
available unappropriated funds in the Treasury, or transfer the sum of Seven thousand five 
hundred dollars ($7,500.00), or any other sum, for the purpose of obtaining the services of 
a Consultant to review, research and recommend proposed actions to be taken based upon j 
the Fire/EMS Needs Assessment Committees final report dated Feb. 22, 1999, said report 
submitted to the Town of Upton through the Board of Selectmen's office, or, to take any -

[...]

of two hazardous waste material spills as a result of accidents occurring within the past 
several months, or, to take any other action relative thereto. 

ARTICLE 12: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, appropriate from 
available unappropriated funds in the Treasury, or transfer the sum of Six thousand five-
hundred dollars ($6,500.00), or any other sum, to the Town's Telephone Expense Account 
to fund this account for the remainder of FY99 as this account will be depleted by the end of j 
March 1999, or, to take any other action relative thereto. 

ARTICLE 13: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, appropriate from 
available unappropriated funds in the Treasury, the sum of Four thousand three hundred 
dollars ($4,300.00), or any other sum, for the purpose of hiring/contracting specialists for 
moving, storing and replacing the Library Collection so that the carpeting can be replaced 
in the Knowlton Risteen Building, or, to take any other action relative thereto. 

ARTICLE 14: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, appropriate from 
available unappropriated funds in the Treasury, the sum of One thousand five hundred dol­
lars ($1,500.00), or any other sum, to the DPW Overtime Account, to cover the costs of 
overtime labor for DPW employees to assist in moving furniture and shelving in the Library 
so that the carpeting can be replaced, or, to take any other action relative thereto.

[...]

action relative thereto. 

ARTICLE 7: To see if the Town will vote to approve the calling of a Special Town 
Election, by the Board of Selectmen, pursuant to MGL Chap. 59, Sec. 21c, for the purpose 
of a ballot question asking for a debt exclusion of Two hundred-sixteen thousand seven 
hundred and forty-six dollars ($216,746.00), or any other sum, said amount being the dif­
ference between the Mendon-Upton Regional School District Committees FY2000 voted 
budget request, and the exclusionary portion amount over the minimum funding required 
by the Educational Reform Act of 1993, said sum of ($216,746.00) to be applied to the